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i.·.' DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDI-NGS - CONDUCTING BUSINESS' AS A 'NUISANC-E ' 
·'(FEMALE lMPERSONA'I10HS ). - PRIOR. REC01ID OF PREDECESSOR IN IN.TEREST. 
, LICENSE SUSPENDED PQR:-'65 ·DAYS •. 

. ' ' \ 
In the· M~tter of Discipl.ina.·ry 

· p,~oe.edings ·against·· .- . 

VIOLA S. HAJE 
· t/a THE PADDOCK INN 

24 s. Warren Street 
. 'lTrentort B, N • · J •. ·· 

) 

). 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary. Retail C~nS·tunption. ) 
ticense C-177, issued by ·the Board. of 
Commissioners of'. the City of Trenton· ) 
---~-----~---~~-~-----------~--~------~-

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Stark and .Stark, Esqs.,.by Sidney s. Stark, -Esq., Attorneys for 
Defendant~licensee. ·. 

E~ward .F. Ambrose, Esq., App.earing for the bi vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage ·Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The I:Ie·arer h~s file·d the following Report herein: 

··"Defendant plead.ed not guilty to the .following charge: 

iQn October .iO", .16 and -17, ··1959, you allowed·, 
permitted and suffered your licensed place of . 
. busin.ess to be conducted :tn such manner as to 
be,come a nuisance,· viz.,· in that ·yo'U allowed., 

.permitted. and suffered.thereon, mal~s im- · 
).personating ·fe:males, who. appeared to .be h?mo­
'sexuals; allowed, permitted and suffered such 

: .. persons to -frequent· and congregate in and upon .. 
yo11r lic·ensed. premises; and· otherwise conducted 
your licensed place of business in a manner · 
offensive i;;o. co1mnon decency and· public morals; 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20.· • 

· ·, ''An ABC .agent t·estified that on the early morning or· October 
.' 10 .and .. on the .evening of October 16, 1959,. he and a fellow· agent 
. visi t;ed defendant's licensed· premises, and on each occasion ob~erved 
the defendant·: and Wal.ter Boz.ek tending bar. On the second. .. visit 
the ~gents remained ·o·n the .. premises until the ear.ly morning of · ·· 
October 17. On. October 10th there were thirty-eight n1ales. and one , . . 
f,e1na.1·e ":patron· in the pre.mises·. when the_. agents· entered ~d. the nwnbe·r · ·· · 
reina;l.nt;)d constant· until· closing·· time. The agent te.stifie·d. tha~ -95 .· 
pe·r cent "of the males· acted in an effirninate manner; th~t many· of·· 
them wore, ti-ght chino pants,·· bulky knit sweaters wi-th the ·slee·\J'.eS J 
rolled 'to their elbovrn and lmafer shoes or low cut white snea.kers •. 
The ma.le s in ques t·ion when vyralking swished their hips frol1?- side '.to ·· ·· · 
side and ·walked •on the palls of. their feet'. · Moreo~er, the fJ.gent . 
·Observed. that they permitted the Wris·t to rerna.iri limp when holding . 
their glasses and .that th~dr ·cigarettes were he·ld. in a very dainty· 
fashion~ The malos.were, in groups 6.f 'from two to four' and they 

·spoke .in lispy, high-pitched voice~, placed·thei:r;- hands on .one 
·another I ·S. UrIDS Or Stroked each other f S. fa.ce·s at ·the Same tiine 19oking 
. into each 0,ther' s· eye.s,. in an: onde·aring manner. At times the~ .. were·· · 
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h~ard refer:t,lng to one arto:therr as . adorAbie-, h6riey, · do:11.· 9·r·. ;:J:w;(!~ett:i:e-~ 
On one occasion the agents ... testf:f:i:e:cl that he ·.overhea·.rd a· .. c·onverns·iition 
wherein one male pat:r-on reniarke:d'. tha·t,: he· 'wa.s. fn.· a.:: h:tue-' mobd a~nd: .~that 
whene.ver he came into defo~_dant:}i·s; p.remfsn~a l.le;. ·god; 'clep;t,,_e.s:s:~,ct.'. <l:AH6-,ther 
remarked, ':E!very time I com~; he'J?.e .I: gect, an'_· un~:@.l.'l:t:roJ;~~bJ(e:, :ur,~~~f~t , · 
while a third male was he·a~:d t,o:·L .s·a;y,:,~: 1"W~:r1J:\,:: a'J;lY,way:~ ·whe_ne:ve:r'~';·~~_e¥·4·ome 
here we lose our sex• • . · · .. . • · .,'.< .· · ·.. ·. · · )gili:1,1{ 

11 Th:e agent. af·o:re.~ent:!.p,:a;e~~· :t·.e,:s:t:L:f·tef.l· t~$:t: he· and, .~he ~:g;~n:# .. 
Who had ac Companied him Q.lJL;,:t»h~'.-. iJ?e~i.GLUS)-. w:1:$:i:t: . efi,t,6'.'.f:2e:.d· d'e:fend'.ifiln~~f~ti_." 
premises at_ 10~10 pem. 011: .. P'rf;dSJ-y:,,.,_-.- El'e:t;c)·,b;e:r.-· lo;:;;.· b~:5.9i: • .< · B1o:u~te:en·~-males 
and one female were preRen¥~. h~,t~,,>tt]l;e: .Pa·t,J?~:_n~~~ .. :fn.q:r.~J1i.s.ea,·:·~d~ri?g :;the,· 
e.vening until about for:ty,--~~\n:e; ;nl~#.~ia: .. ana: ... t.bilri.~.e; . .f'e:ma·].?:s~: :we:re: in ','une· 
premises Cl He testified! th~t;·. lt:t .. s;: ·0:0:,~~~va·bio'.n<o:.f tib;e _pahrptitf ·at· the 
height of the evening Schewe:;~: t;ha·t:~,_,ao·qut:~ ,tfae;,,,.s'a~~: p'e .. rp:ent".~g_e .. ·or. males 
as on the prior visit-. be:hav:_e::d; .. : :tn:.:.an.: .e'.r.·r:e·mili·na:t:e;~·ma:nner· ana.· that: :their 
act i 0 US , VO i Ce S and e Xpr·e;S(S>:li.0>I1J:3/: . (:~hf;': e·n:9!e:arrin,e,[l~.:· :.v.Vei.~e:· 's:t,m:i).h,r::· to . the . 
description given by him· oi:J.> .. 7the~ .. o .. C:ci~s_fp.~ri· JJ'.f". ffi:·s('Tq·rfue.r· yf:s.f.t. · ·.'.rhe 
agent te.stified that., .. durd .. ~;g~, th~<,er~e:h~ng::, .. · a:· in3.:pt3;·con-·:ealled .. Danny;,. 
seated .at the bar innned±:a:te:\~Y:·;'. ~t:oLJtl;~_s: p·fgl?::t;,:" fntro~P:U:~ed· h~·mself' ·'.apd 
.for about two hours eng:ag~_'.d,~ :wi.:1th ,:fud~m,:: ... e.<nddJi:ts,. fe;ll.dw-~€;}-'f~·ent izj. . . 
CO·riversation. Danny. used~~ .. e&~:f.emi~a .. t;e•'- ex~;FEt$8.:t0.·n;'s·1 .·'f'lutt .. ered hi.s- .· 
eyes and held his hands: in: .... {X,:·. t:·'.·Jl:li~p,;'writ~;:t·.'·fEiisp~.oh:'' .• · ··Da11~y· ·d.tsc.U.,ssed 
the e stabiishment and s,ome<q.,\t~ tf1~<.m~l.·~,: ;.'P~t:ro:~~.:;:jin'd: ·'t.l:;l.e.1ri:· Un?:lat.~l?al - · 
proclivities e The agent. ·t.e<~.·:Q;[:ft:Le:~?-~ .tJ:la1f,,; -:it .. time-s·,. bo·t.h ·.d~_f.en.dant . 
and Bpzek came ove.r to. wa.s11.1.' '.g;],ai:s;f3~ei~'·' .ifa~.-'.the·· ·s:tri~' .. ·imni~:di:.ate]:y. i~· "front 
of the agents o At one ttm:e:-:)3«;,;?i:e:~;~'.c:a:tn~:·.'.o:Vi~''.f. and>;wan.~n~.d Dal1:riy· ,.to:'_ watch 
his- language El> Danny int,r.o'<liie·~edi ",tfue;_ ag,e:~;t, ·: toj ,,de;ieen,tj.':an-t . an.qi· wh,e.n the 
agent. describe~ the, pla-e'.e: as1·'a; :'.i::Q'~¢;e;,_g:ay.· ·,sp;o~t}i/''..tlle:·_'cll$.~·~~rj;d~t. ;be.came 
flustered. and stammered· .... She_ s;ai':.Gt'jo. "G·~y,?:' .. , 'The.~i\E>~'·'s· nc;>·thing'· ·g'ay iri 
here'. When the agent .. sai'<~:t,;; .. ''Ji:&:·)io;0ks:<t:o: ua<t'q<:·be. ,:~g;a/yr~~·,, >the. cfafendant 
immediately replied, 1 The;y· a;;:t~e._nqA3:~:bo,:fth·ep;·~:~:g·'_E:tiq;ybq:~y,.~ ·· 'Tlie.Y _are .. · thei·r 
own kindo Some. people· g0~ oine· P'laq:,e;:. _anctL 0.'t~c:l:J;'· pe:o,pl~.;'·.go" tp: _an9ther 
place e They are not. bother~ng· _EiriW':b,o.d.y: 'arid\T'. do'.'.i;i,~1:·:~''.~s:'~~· ·any~t;l1~ng 
wrong'. The agent test:ifl~cf~, tha.-K,,~>:theJ.r·ea~:.te·r."',<he BJ:l'd h~~· fellow-agent 
identified themselves- to·, t'h~:- ·d:e:f'~1f1:t1ar;i:<t,:. a:qd.,. to B'o,zek"·-biit ._ho-th de·nied . 
that there were any :homos.exJ+.ai_,~(.·:n~/ the:.· p:l·:~e~:···: V~fl~:11<"ask.(9d.:by·: tl1:f3. 
agent what in her opiniori :lUf :a .. ·.f.3Jg~· or'·'_;a:. qtl:e:·e:r';. ·:.,:defin'ld.ap..t· s~id, ... , Some­
on~, who wears makeup-., ha:s:- IO:rig · h~tdi:.n: al!l(\].' we.an-.$ «:d:re:sf:te·£f. · '·1- .d0.n 't .. se.e. 
anyone: like that in he·reT.,.- ··A.c~c;o-Jidd~n~g~:·t'~i the ·ag:en:fi .. ,,:_·-"def·e:r;i·dant:. ad.mi t• 
ted overhearing convers.ai;±qJ;]i$\·._w11:tx.e::. t:~~diing~· a,a:·~L but:· de11iecL any_ wrong 
doi'ng on the part of any0ne}~; .. _: · ·· - ' - · ·' .. ·:: · : 

"It was stipula.t.ed~_)?y .the;· .. a,~t¢>'~ne-ys for,'; ttl~; .. pa:r.~ies her~.to 
that. if t·he other agent w!lo·.~.haq: .. ;a:J:~~.o:' ,faee11:· at d.e·~·endapt·''s :'P:p~nu:s:es. · 
at the times in. question .. we<p~~-·c~I:l·~·:d._ as;··a:.w:ttn:~'~;$:::; .. - hj;.s.:d;ire-c"~· t~stimony 
would be substantially s1ml)J:0:r~ .to< tJi:~:tr· o,r·. his: ·r.:~1J;.9w:-agetit· ... · Boc1;h, 
agents we re subjected'. t.o·: . e]et:en·:f1·i\7·~- . c _ro:s·s ~~ xa1~1fi:i:~t :to:g'. .· by,_ :tP:~ . defendant t s 
attorney without any. mat.~ri~1·. c·;ria·rrg~/ :hi. the ·ttHttirn~.l'lY,, ·eti~Jte;c:I pn direct 
examina ti one · ... · · · · .. ·:.· - · .. ·.. ._, .... -· · ,. · 

"Richard L. Chorpa and'. Ber.m~.rc!F DeAng~~··~~:s·,- po~i.ce. o.f~icers. 
employed by·. the muhi cipa)_-i:ty: ·whe~~-:$:h the·; d.e·-~~1'.l:~~nt·rfiF'l~'<;}·;ense·~- premis e·s 
are l:ocated,. testified tha..t .. the-y a~p:. f.arn:t.l:tar·:,.\ivi·t:n· the'·papti:c:t.tl~·r 
location because each had he.en. a:s·:S'~g~£:fd'. t.o.",·.t·~a:t~·.a~l'~:·a·::·f_o-r, a_ cons~derable 
time. Moreover, the office:r.,~ tes'.'\i;~tf.ie.d;.· that Wh~n 01~.· nik?;ht: d~ty, t11ey 
checked defendant's premise-s-.. ai1ci a~d'. rie.ve·:r aee~:: ·~y,t·~fpg, :~u~ual 
about .. the patrons e · · · ·· · · · ' · 

' I \~ • 

"'vlfilliam Zupan tes:t.if.i.ed~ til;at· pr,1.or .. to ;_his J.'.'e.tirement on 
January 1, 1960, he was a_ me.r.nber· ., f th~' !1o;Ii:.ce<de:par}ment. and f()r 
a peri_od of fourteen months .. : held;, . . .: p.9·st'.tibn. ,t?:f'.Alc~0holic Beverage 
Inspector 0 He testified: th~t_.· :tm n~t. o-.ttr:t·c'_i·al:·· c·~J?'.ac1t;y he ·v-:t:.sited . 
defendant's premises, especial'ly: d:µr._-;tng tne. lB:~;e'· h~u1'.Js,: and ·never•. 
found anything wrong e Ho te-st-:t.f';'i:e~-er: t.h~t he ob~.~1'JV:ed · ma:·l.e patrons 
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:. in the premls~.s w'earing sport c'lothirig·~: ':others in business suits, 
.. ·while 'some of' the ·fellows .ha.d Ivy· Lea·g~e ci.bothing on• •. ,. When e..s.ked 
.for an explanation what he meant by. Y·Iv~(. League clothing', he said, 

1 Chinos a They. are ·.f tight fitting clothing' and some· w.ore b.ulky sweaters. 
Zupan furthe·r ·testified that he had never· received a complain·t abou:q 
.,d~fenda;nt .. t s premises ·from his superior ·offlcers ~or .from any city official 
a·nd he never had any reason to belie.ve. that homosexuals gathered 

·. thereon. · 

"The defendantw S witnesses ·aforementioned testified that they. 
were not present Ot+ the· dates mentioned in the charges preferred. 
herein. · . · · · · .. .. · . 

· '•George Cha.rok testified that he is a daily patron' of .,~.' 
defendant's establishment and recalled that he vi'sited defendant•s 
premises about 12:20 a.mil on October 17, 1959 and remained there 

_tmtil closing time~ He testified that there was nothing unusual· 
about ~he male patrons and, although he saw sor11e.:male.s.'..:dres.s_ed:~,:t:µ: bight 

,. Qhino pants, .they did not swish their hips while walking, walk cm the · 
iballs_of their feet', hold their glasses in a dainty fashion with 
their·fingers extended,, hold, in a dainty manner cigarettes, or speak 
-in high-pitched voices. F1urthermore, Charok testified that no one 
appeared to him to be a homosexual and al though he knew Danny,· the 
latter never made any" immoral pro·posi tion to him. On cross-exl:lm.j.nation 
he was asked: , 

Q., But on most times -- or particularly with respect 
to the night you are talking about, you just went 
in there, bought your drinks, minded your own 
business, didn't bother with anybody·, didn't look 
around or anything, you had your· drinks and you 
went home. Is that rifjht? 

A• That w s right • 

"Frank Nene.za., a bartender employed in another licensed 
premises, testified that occasionally he visits defendant's 
establishment late at night and had never seen anybody who appeared 
to him tb be the.least bit suspicious. · ; 

"William Southwick testified that on s·aturday evenings he tends 
bar in defendant Is premises and occasionally visits the pre1maes. on 
other nights. He stated that he has seen males dressed in chino pants 
and ·wearing bulky sweaters but has never observed any patro,n exhibiting 
effeminate characteristics or heard the use of endearing terms when 
talking to one another. Neither he nor Neneza were in defendant's 
premi~es at the times in question. 

"Walter Bozek' s testimony discloses that he tended .... ba~ on 
October 10th, ·16th and early morning of October 17th 1959 ,. ... and 
remembered· seeing the_· agents on the 16th and 17th. On the latter 

.dates ·the male patrons were dressed in business suits,· some in 
working clothes arid three o.r four had ori chino trousers, but none 
of the patrons spoke with high-pitched ~oices or behaved in·an effeminate 
manner. He-knew.that the defendant had been warned about permitting 
homosexuals on the llcensed premises and, since the warning,, he had 
put out 30 persons who appeared to ,be 'queers, fags and eve1~ything' • 
He claimed that no one answering the description given by th~ agents 
was 1n the premises. He testified that Dariny ·came into the premises 

.. over a period of five or six months on the aver.~ge of' .~wice a week, 
·but his app.earance ·or· speech was in no way e.ffeminate. He stated 
the.t on one occasion he tapped Danny on the shoulde1"l and requeste~ 
tha~ he stop swearing ~s ~ female was standing ~longside of him. 

. ' ' ,: . . 

"Defendant te.stified that on Octobo1~ 10th, she. sepved the· 
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i~··"lrLLElfil't?J.342 · · 
' (<:~;<. ··,.,_ . . • ~.i~i:-· '.t;'J: . 

. e.'.gen:.t·~·-.$~4 .. :)'ec.alled :·tht{t '.-~~P:~·i?'~:di/t·h.~. •~ust-Cnn~~~~s '-!n<_:th~· .... '.Pt:emi·ses·. W:e;~: 

.. :r.rel+·t":. dt~~~Sed -.a!lct tha.t .. s:or,lle '.t''Qlle_'.~ ·t~p.· the · sl.e~'v.e.s. of the.i~ ·bp.1ky·, k.hi.t .-. 

' .. _·\~:ff. e,c·:tl.onat e · ··t ow~rff_. cin:e . a.no the·:r. • ·· · ·Defendant··: -t.e:s t if' led:·.·. th.at · :a:&el1:.=:td1ew .· 
. ._.:Pa!l~1r ~-~~:~ 9.~.-~;~·:no_-~- .b~i1~v~~ .~: a~ytl:i_i_ng:,._.to·: tie .. : -~i'.6o·n~r W.1 t1l. iii~r~. · 'no·~~rliircr;. he· 

:.e.ve.~- _l:»ee-n'. or.r·enEri"ve· ·to.- he:r•. . · · · · · .. · 

~~~~a~~a~~~~~~~i~~~ 
:i9irr.iec.s: tn :qu~stio·n .•. : o~aroit. 't~st.if.~e:~:::_tha.t )J~~ :d.id:.j~1o~t .re·:c.al:'l~, &~:e!rtg the 

:~~;~!:1;\e:vf tot 9'.£n!~1;~!ii~±~~~l~:Kd!!t~; ·~~:ni~:!=0t: ·~~~~rt!tf J.y • · ·· · 
;m:,i.?,id~d his owri: .btisine·El:S:~ hgcl-his''':(lrink_S .. arid· Wefrt 'ho'.nle •. • . . . 

]~~!! ~!~~ 
the matle patro;ns ·by tne1r w$:4:k, ~J:)_ee·ch;,:-·· gC-ti9hs :Brl:.4- .other znan.nerisnifl ·. ·· 

·we're homosexuals.· · . , ·.· · · · · · · 

.~~ -~~:fu-~ 
· ·.· ·. · .· · .. ·· ·. · · '~!~:~~t!f:i~!i~t~i!f ~ii~~~~t:~,:~i~!~lt&~:~~~~s·, ·.. · 

_ ,.- '·)rie-re ·,coi,.ncid~n.ci"e.-:~·, ··:J)·tope·r liqup~_.oont:rpl·. ~i·ct;a~_e·s 

~_: -~~;~ ~t 
numbers' as. ·1n:. the.· •iri:iftaht.jfase·'.-ls' .:Lb:'.i-tsel.f .. ·. ' 

···!~~~~~i!a~h;~·-~~egt~~}16;ij~~!t~;~:~1;~~6 •····t~ 
:pJ:'et:ct·:tc~Ju, . >Tn ··a:a..'.µitibn:,. i:@qc~nt.mt.'mbe'!'~· ()~;:. 

. .. th~- -·:P\ibiic ... f,requeii~.'ing.'·s~c1~ p;ae:mi~ .. e~_; ·by :be1lig -~ .... ·. 
:: expo~:~.<l· t·o th~s~ c<:Jl}qf,.~·~.oq·~.; · m~y,. w~l,.J. _b~~_,ap..ve.P~lely · ... 

· .. ,· · ·· .. .__~rrect;ed .•. _- ·c.r~-: -_Re-- Kac·zkia-"·=-~ri4 .. ;··Tifo.b:tano;.,·Bu11~t1n .. ··. · 
) 0:63 j '.ft em· 1.~ f . 

. . ___ .. t.'ion ~r-rirfuat.-i~n (,.n -~ppeai -:·:rrom tP.e .. a~te"rm:I.natiqn .or ·the_ ... 
Director .·fn t~~ aforem~nttone~ ·c-as~·~ .. --cTudge _Jayne, : speaking:· .fon. the 
Appellate -Division of' 'the Sup·.erior Court of' New Jersey; (49 N.J • 
. f)µper.- ~: -~·g.~~) :r.e*ap~eA:. · . ": .. · .. .-"<· · . · , · ·; ·'. -_:-:-' .. : · .. ·~· . ·:. ~ 

. ' .·' o• I .... ·r'If'. the. evid:efic·~ ._he'-~e ,.·r~i'1e:d":.~'a4~qµa:~e:i~'_.:-t;·~: p:-~bv~ ' 
,! · · that ·the : descri'bed .. pat~ons . .'.we:i.'e -.ln ·.tact: homo:~·.: · 

. · .. _se:x,u~l.s .. , -: :t:t· .. c.~e-r.ta!nli J)roye.~-- t!?flt: .. th,e:y .· h~A .- tl;i~ 
·· q·o~spict.tous g~i:s.e,;: qem::~anq~;, .. c~rr~~g~_,. -anc\.·: .. ._-0

•• • , 

. ' · --appe'arS.p~e ·oT · such __ pet·sa_:q.~l'ft.i_·e~ ~: .... ·.~t · ~~ .. ,:~f.t.en .. · · ·. ,_., 
,;i'' ' .• 1 n -the . plumage" that;. ' we. i d~._fit lfy th~ .. }:>i:~d ~ • ~ • ,. . . . : <~:/~. . 

.. · ... ·.· •.·~····. · "It ~s ~PP~;e~t rro~ t~e t~sti~bny ,of ~h~ ~g~~ts tijat. t~;,:" .. 
male> persons. in· question were what are .. commo~ly "terpied ·•female .im• 

· pe:r~·.Qn$:~"6:rs •.· ~ :Pe.male ga'_:rb . i .. a· not .. ne ce-~··efr~.r,f for· .s\l.ch a f'i-nding-•. · 
· }l:e · KEJ.c· zka:" -_Ei?Q. .. Tro ~~ ~nc» 1 s u;p~a:·~ · , .:i:'1~; . . . . .... 

. . . . . · · .. ,,,Afte·r ... caretuf.:' e.xa.~:1.n.:at1cifi·~;~o,r:· ai'i. the ·evide'.nce .in t~is ·ease, 
.>I ··:~e-cqwmet).q.· ~ha.t .Q.~Jfenda~t. ·be fotiti9'.'. ·gut'lt.y. of.._ al~owi~g~ perntl. tt~ng 

· ·.: a;nd,, si,iff e ring:· he.r ·116ens:~ d. pr9rnts~·E(.". t·o ·: b.e . ~o.ridu9 te~ :t.n ·such. a . maµne r .. 
· "-'~~ ·. tcr:· ht?).c.ome.- e. ··riJf~·f3·~:noe, · PWrsuan"t -~,~·:the·· c~~rg$ preferred herein .•.. ·. 

, ~ • - • - ": • ~'. t. , : •.• : • • .... ·- •• " •' - • ' • ...,..1 ~ ... 

- · .. :··l!n~t~~dci.hf ha.~ -"fio.··· p]Jipr.· _ad'Juci:tc·ated re:cc:>·rd.· · .~~o\v~ve·r:,_ ·when · -· 
\. ' 
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the license · wa~" held in the name of rrhe Paddock, Ino., ~f whicJl; 
defendan..t was. the· secretary-treasurer and a. shareholde:r thereof, 
e·ffecti.ve Febru~r:y ~, 1959 ·the ·license was suspend,ed by ti+e local 
issuing authority.for five days fo:r sale of' alcoholic beverages· vo 
a,. mi~9r• .. I .·1'e.commend that ·on the present chai-1ge .de,fendant·9 s license 
be: suspended to.r sixty day·a. He Rut~ers Cocktai_l Bar,. ·A CortJ•, . 
BuJ,.letin 1+33,, .Item 2; ~e Clover ~e·a~ Inn, Inc., BUlletln 1!:9-. 
Item .. l; Re The Pad~ock ~, Inc., supra (sub. nom. Pa:ddock·Bar, 

·Inc. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, sµpra). Because 
ot the prior dissimilar violation within the past five years, I 

.. recommend that defendant's license be suspended for an additional 
rive days, making a tot~l suspension of sixty-five days. 11 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Re~ort and w~itten 
.argwnent with respect thereto were· filed with me by the defendantts· 
~attorneys, pursuant tq :Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16·, 

After c~refully considering the entire record in this· case, 
including ·the· transcript of testimony, the Hearer's Re.port, the 
written exceptions and the written argument filed herein,, I concur 
in the Hearer's· fincUngs and conclusions and ado:i,:>t hi~ reconunendation. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of May 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Oonm1mption License C-177, · 
issued by 'the Boa.rd of -Commissioners of the City of Trenton tQ 
Viola $. Haje, · t/a The PaQ.dock Inn, for premises 24 s. Warren,.Street, 
Trenton, be and the same is hereby suspended for· the bala~ce o+ its 
term, effective at 2:00 a,m., Monday, May 16, 1960; and it is 
further __ · · 

ORPERED th.at any renewal for the l960•6:J. licensing year or 
transfer of -said ).j.cense shall b~ .and remain under $USpension u~til, . 
2:00 a.m.; Wed~esday,, july 20, 1960. 

vVILLlAM HOWE DAVIS 
DI HECTOR, 
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DISCJ:PLINARY PROCEEDINGS _:PLENARY.WHOLESALE LICENSEE - SALE POR' 
OTHER THAN CASH TO llliTAILER ON DEFAULT LIST ...; CHARGE ALLEGING · 
HINDRANCE OF INVESTIGATION DISMISSED -·LICENSE SUSPENDED :B,OR 25.: 
DAYS. . . . . 

Iri the M.atter. of Dis9iplinary 
Proceedings against __ - - · 

F· •. & ·A'.· .DISTRIBUTING COMPANY 
235-241 w •. First Street 
Bayonne , 'N. J Ql 

Holder of Plenary Wholesale License. 
W-54,, .issued by the Direct-or- of the.- . 

) 

)' 

_') -. ·. 

- _·.) 

. . ' . ! . . 

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

_ Division 6f Alcoholic Bever&ge:Controi~ 
) _ 

~---~-~---~------------------~-~------~~--
Green and _Yanoff, -Esqs., by H. Kermit G~een,; ~sq., Attorneys 

f'or- Defendant-licensee• 
Davids. PiltzerJ Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the· following Re·port herein: 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the· following charges.: 

'l.~ On or about Janua~y· 8 1 .1959 and -ori divers. 
· - occasiofi~ ~rior th~reto extendin~ to on or 

about August 5, 1958, you sold alcoholic 
t;ieverages e.Jecept for payment in cash on · . 

··deli very to retail.. licensees Sea Bay Inn Inc• 1 
· t/a Murphy.' s Sea :say Inn, Highway #35, Deauville · 
Ure, Deauville Beach, Brid.k Township, New Jersey 
-.and Di Wilbow, Inc., t/a Sea Girt B'(Jt·t!.e Shop, 

. 555 Wa~hington Blvd., Sea Girt, .New Jersey, each 
_ of which, on the dates ot; sale and delivery, was 

listed on the Default· List published by the 
Division of Alcoholi~ Beverage Control; ih _ 
violation of' Rule 4(a) of Stat·e Hegulation No. 39·. 

During t.he period of_ February 19, 1959 to'- March 
2, 1959; you failed ·to· facilitate and hindered 
and delayed and caused the hindrance and delay of 

. an investigation, examination and inspection being 
conducted by an Inspector and- an Investigator of · 
this Divisi6nr·in violatibn of R.S. 33:1~35.• 

"It was stipulated by the attorneys for the partiets herein 
· that from August 5, 1958 to January s, 1959, inclusive, retail liquor·· 

licensees· Sea Bay Inn Inc •. and Di Wilbow, Inc •. , respectively, were 
on the Default List published by t_he Di vision of· Alco.holi c Beverage 
Control. -

"Richard Bowman, pres,ident of :bi Wilbow, Inc., testified that 
during the time Di Wilbow,.Inc. was on the Default List,_Robert 
Bossett, solicitor employed by defendant, acc~pted orders for 
alcoholic beverages and delivered tpe .merchandise without receiving 
immediate payment therefor. _ ·Some. time thereaft_er, Bossett -would· 
ca11·at the licensed premises and receive.either (}ash or check in 
payment for the alcoholic bever~~r;~ p:('eviously delivered. B~wma.n 
identified a check dated· Decemb~ ~ :: 29, 1958 in the amount of ~'?2045 
signed by h.im, p?-yable to .ca~h and endorsed'. by }1ober.t H. Bossett. 
Bowman test.ified that the. proceeds of said ch.eel<: .rep1.,_esented payment 



' . , 
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... ?.:ror·· var~cjUS;: ~ih;;hoitc,~~V6ritges' a~:1i've're~ p~fbr t~erelto, Ailie. in• 
. :.:voioes.Jl':o:~ ]i:ti+pb.:::sJtPV{!~H~F, delriv.ery.. ·aat'~·.s;:.'_Jfs De;cember' 22·, 23.1 24 and~ . 

, 26., . . 195~., re,~.·pQ.cj;iv~ly.· ·He .·furthe·r~ ... t'e.'.fJttified tha. t< a .. chec1c · da te:d · •. . . : · 
August .·18}. I,:9SB.:.i,n··the :~mo.UJit:.'c·:or· ·~~68.4~·5$·-.:payab~e·'.t()"·:~ash. and ;endors.ed·· 

. ·"by Hobe·r.t ·H. :Bciss,e t t ,-· · re·pre ~rented ·_payment for · al.c,oholic . bev~_rage s . . · · . 
shown on- .tl'.ie ... 1nv_o1ces -~~"have ·bee:n :.de·l-ivered on August 14, · 1958·• . 
Bowma~· further.:;·.:;tef3-ti.fi.ed tha.t a·: check· da·ted September 2,"·· 1958 in .· 
the a1nount.:.of ~~9:;51:_.93- .payabl,e .. to·~· a.ash) ·endorsed by Hobert H. Bosse~-pt, .· .· 
represen:te·d: ·pi;tyment· for·.:. alc,oho1ic'. hevera·8es shown on the inv.oices to· ..... 
have be.en.'. del;Lvered on August .28 a'nd:.. 30,· 1958. · ·All of the aforesaid 

. checks were c.hecks. of.· Di W·ilb6w.): Inc'.. and we.re signed by Bowman as 

.. presiden~ •. :· ':J?ow.man ... :te's tified· ,.,·that'' the·; alcoholic beverages shown on 
invoices j~.o. have.:·,been ·del~v~red t-o· Di Wilbqw1· 'Inc. by defendant on 

. Decemb~:::r ·.l7.t. l95f3' we~e r.ece.ive.d··· o:n ·9r·· prio:r ··to December 15,. 1958. 
The re~son. g:tven.:.: l;>y l.lim>:for. rerneniper.fhg this· particUlar shipment was· 
that· a .9·e.~tai:n~, p;r·an.d of.:.:Vermouth .. ·inc1.uae·d·:1n 'the _said shipment was ··· 

· ·. speci·S.11.Y. ·o:r.de:red· fo.~ one.~ of his·· custo.me'.rs ~ Bowman was examined at,· . 
leng'th by. ~h"e. ~t~orney,~l ~for·~ the ·:re·spective parties herein regarding .. 
t:P.at pa.rticular putachase':.·and:1 a t;.·~times, · ·be·came .confused with 
refe.renc·e tq, the': q~te'. .. ·of d·e.livery·· of .. the .merchand:ise in question • 

. ; ... 

, . . .. ·, :~·li~rold Mu:r1>rry·;:.·:.pre.sident:::~of Se~ Bay Inn Inc., testified that, · 
·Bossett. ·deJJve~e,d . .-al:po.ho,lic; beve~ages,.·to ·him at var~ous times withou·t · 
receiv:tng immeO.ia.t:EL·:payment t.here . .f.or .• ~:· ·Murphy .. said that, two or three 

· dayEJ aft~)? del:tv~ry,,~Boss.ett···wotild ·call at.-his place of business anP.. 
picit. "UP a c·heck in paiment for the '·:alcoholic beverages. Murphy 
·i'dentified his person~l check dated January 3, 1958 (1959) in the 
amount of ~4:50 and ~lso .a :-pe.rsonal· check date'd January 26, 1959 in th:e 
amouµt .. of. q~3a5 give:.n : .. to "Bos:s:e.tt .. :.fo·r. alcoholic .beverages received on 
vario~s.'.:da'l{es .. whic:h .he. could·. no·t ·I!.ecall·. ···;The: delivery dates on ·the 
invoices ..•. o.f\:.defendant-. .. .indicated that ,:the, merchandise for ·which the 

. ~: 

chec.ks we~e< r.~:~eived .-in ·payment .. were December 1.7, 23 and 24,,. 1958 and 
Jan.uacy .2+., and ·23,~·,·i9.5,9,-. ";··-Murphy.f'.urther testlfied that all transactions 
he had with d,ef:endEU'lt :were.>wi.th ·_Bos sett. In the upper .right hand· 
c.orn.er o.f::e..E1cb. ln.voic·e· ·.tne. :;.d.eifve·ry. date is stamf>ed under the printed 

· words 'Del~v~rY.'.·:Olite ~- ,:_an.d."in :the>lowe~ right· hand corner. of the .. in­
voices· :.the·re .is.:printe:d . 'dJe'1~iv.ery .:Da.t·e ·Listed Above 1 •. ·I shall accept 
the delivery date .:shown on the:: invoice·s wi-th l:'e'ference to alcoholic· · 
beverag~s delivered t.o ::the. :.two: . .-·re·tail:ers .in question as. the date upon· 
which the act.ual del1very had been. made a. . . 

. . . . 'i.' .f ·: •• •• •• 

"Rop:~):•.t .. :Bos~·ett·, : .. employed: ·by defendant as a solicitor,.- . 
testified tha:t ::although ·he· was aware .. that ;.Di Wi_lbow,. Ince and Se~ 

·Bay .In?l Inc.· were on th~:r.·J)efauit· Li'st;;·.he.:.did,, ·nonetheless:, make·· 
delivery of .alcqholic· .. bev:erages. to. them without receiving. +.mmediate 

. payment the.refor. Bos~ett fur.ther testified that ]le-n~ver informed 
J:lis employer.- about such <.Ielive.11ies· and., when· questioned by Pete.r. . · 
Mirell,. (cr.edi't ·:man~ge_,r ).- he: fal·s·e·ly stateff that the money VfaS. in the . 
mail, . so .a~ .t~o provide ... :-additional .. t~ime,. for payment by the llcensees · 
for the· mercni;tndise alre.ady ,de).ivered to- them. ·Furthermore, Bassett 
testifie.d .. tha:t_ when it. w·as . .apparent that the said license.es did _no:t; 

·. have funds .on. hand .. to pay: for :the me,rchandise,. he would me~t the · , . 
dri.ver· of j:;he .. truck .containing· the shipment .of: alcoholic beverages 
destin.ed for/:DL.Wilbow;,. ·;rnc •. :· and Sea. B.ay. Inn I:nc. and ~e. wou).d make 

·delivery··wi:.tho.ut receivtng· payment :.ther,efor. According to Bossett! a 
testimony, he>would ·also. ,' sc.rlbble '· :·s.ome .. thing :on t~~· repel.pt t.o m.ake 
it· app~ar ·as'. l.f' · :1 t we.re_. signed. by the. re ta.,11 licens.e:e to whom the .. 
merchandise. had .be·en, delLvered.:. l · · 

· . · · · n"Pet~,r· Mirell .testitie'd th~«t. he' :was not· ·aware that c.:redit wa~ · 
exte·naed to either Di Wilbow, Inc. dr Sea 'Bay Inn Inc. wh;tle' ·on the . 
Defatj.l.t. L:lst·• .. '. He: further" :test~~Lfi~d~ that on occasions._ he conununica.t·ed · 

·w1 th Boss.ett. rega:rding "t'R(} -money:: :~ll:e·ged~.'Y receiv·ed from the said 
r.etailers and· Bos sett· a.lways stated that .the mone,y was either in. the. 

'mB.i·l o'r :he would. ca:ll at the home offic·e. to turn over the money 
... collected .• -
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Ji. · 0 The!-e app,eli;rs to ~e. no dispute' that ~c:i~sett was deil~.;;~;ng · 
alcoh~lic ·beverages, to the -.:ret.ail l~ceh$ees in·. ·cru,est,1.~n whil~~~+~~eg . 
were on the ~fault. List. lfowe_~~.r.; defe:nda.nt '.co·~t·ends ,that)i'.{))1J,~e·tt 

·,. · had no authorfty to make such. deliv~e .. ri·es .• , · - · . ll.<~~,..~sn .. 
·· · · · · ··· ... ·· · · · . · .t he 

·._ . . .·. ,., Agent.·:H. te.stified .tJ!_lSJ.t.:· _q~·:F~brua_ry· 1:9:;,· ·,1~·59. he: :.c.a11la;;~~. 
defendan~' ~. licen~e_d. premi=s~~ ·:i;~t .. iri·sp.e.ct =t.he. =~ompany :recor_d.~)~~~,':1 

• 

spoke .to Peter Mirell and 1'4.auni:rJ;e .. :~1.ts.c:!1ule:I'-'<(se·crret'EJ.+-Y·:a.nd '-tt~~iisiurer 
of ~he defen<?-ant corpor.ate :·l1c'.E'-'n~,e':e~;)'. /A.gent··. ~:a:···.:,td~.stl'·l'ied tha~·f }he .. 

•. requested,.to 'be .Permit:t.~d ·,tg·e;xamtne ·:th~. ·r:o·ut.e·A3.'he:e.t·s \and,,·:a'.fi:ort'ly 
· .thereafter~~ went downstairs.·· t.0 1 ~::D~e ·ware'hcrus.,e ·':;;and 'EltS,~ed.:;Lcn1ls;~J·~p~~:t;:zer, 

the warehouse ~n~ger, to obtai:nt:the "·,·shee·ta··:ro·r :h$m:~:· . The. 1~a!:t~t:er< , 
. remo.ved, a .·pardboard._ b6.x ma.:Z.~e,=d·"''·:~q:ute. s:hee:t·s ~:lI95'7~1(958·'~.ff~C?~'J~:he.>top· 
of the . dis:patching cage an(j.; · -af:t'e~ a -.·curso~y ,·:·exani:t·n·a·.tion., Agent H 
~hen. too.I<:. 17 .noute. sheets.:·'irtdi·c.at:ing dellver1Le:'S 't~Gfthe-..-ehor.e· =area . · 
dur~rig :·the. months .of· ~ove¢b~·r. ·~n~/ 'De·c~embe·r 195.8 •. ,;Age'nt· · H ·.·then pro­
cr~-~ded UPS.t~irs ·llll9- spoke ·.t.Q .:~:lts~J:iuler· abo~-t 0 8. d.el;very' .O~ al(H~holi.c 
beverages ... shovrn on ~ ._route -~he:e.t. _-.t·o h~.ve. been:x~d~ "'O?l December 5, 19·58, 
whereas .th~ invoia·es .. ro:r ·~the ,:se.m~:;~ ;shipmen·t. "s'how.!=Jd»:·deli:very t:o have· 

. been made Decembe~ 17, .1958. ,. ·1AJ.:~;~'ch\lle.r ih:Sist&:d. that· the' agents . 
. had .no ·right· t.o ex·ani1ne ·the ·"rout:e<:.·ahe·ets :beo:aus~e .s·uch· records .were 
not requir~·a by. ~}:).e Divi.siptj ·Qf .A;,1,c:.9ho.i1c Be·verage dorit:rbl~·· ·.~Altschuler 
maintained that thEf- del:ive~y ."d·a,,te_;.~on ·:t}le. :r.ou.t·e'. '.sheet in quest:ion ·was. 
inco,rrect. Agent H test.:t.fi,~.d· ·tha~: '.Whf!.'n·~1ea:ving .. ::de.r:e·11:dant:ts premises 
with the, 17 route s:q.ee.ts, AJlts.chu~e:r.·.:r:~:p·e'.ate~ly,.·,e·xc:J~.~ime.d. ·that rt·he. · 
~tvlsioz;i.,had no right to. ~b~.sllErets;~ .... ~ :· · : ... · .... e./ · ·.··.· .. · .. · · 1~-· ... ·., 

. 0 on :M.arch :2·,.: ·{959·_Age'.nt.s·:;,fi»;~nd:·'.·tf._.'agatn ::tr±·~ited: defen'dant' s 
. premis·es. ·a~d went di:r~ctly-·to. :the:>Wa;r.eh,otuse ·t:o --examine ·the. J:route · 
sheets which t;l:ley_ ·had, ·no·t· exa;mi-neta.1

: :o;rt:·'the:i·ti P::re·vi:oµs: :yl:stt;:• . ·Spi t·~er· · 
aqvisf3.d .. the -agents. that all ,-;ro:ut.e .~:s·he:e;t:s ;·Wi::th'<t;he :·eX.~ept:Lon .. t>f ~rout.e 

, sheets' i'o~ deliveries made .d~rfng(the ''.·pa·st' tw.o>wee.ks.'.,. :JJ.tid. been · ... ' ' 
destJ?oyed~ ·:The agents the·.n ~went-\µp:gta':trs .·to:. fi~e.,sti'on.: .. Al~s«Jhuler . 
about ·the .·de~truction :df the .ro.ut;e .:·she;e:ts ;a.nd·.he s:tat:ed. that .it was 
he who hEl.d them efJ.e·st.royed. ··Ag.ant. SH A~e,st1f1e d'. '. .. th;a'.t 'l;.l;tl : reini·~de.d ~, 
·Al tschule.P- of.·: the. Feb:i;aua:ry J;~,,, · :1;.95'9 vi:tifi t ··wtte:nt he. r;e:que·s.t·e.~ no 
·records be di·sturbe:d ·and, .1-n .. :re.:sp'ons·:o- the:re·to;;,: :Alt;:s,c!luler ·stated 
that inasmuch as- the route ~:shee·ts: :.'We're' .~no~t· ~a r$q~1t-ettient·· ot ,the· .. 

. Division,· -it ma.P.e no ·di:f'te·re'ncre ,t'o' :.an:y.:o:he ::11' :·;th~y" .. we.r:e :des.tt-oy:ed. 
~ . ' ' . ' ' ' . 

' ' ·. ' . ' ~ ·. '· .. '. '.; . : . ··. . ' ' ' :· : ' \ ::; .. ' : .. · . ' . , 

· nrt was· stipulated .·~hat .'tP~. ·te;s.t1.rriony:. of' -lA:.g.e:nt. TJ.· who.had 
accompanied Agent· H ,Q.urlng :the. ~·:vt~lt·s ... t:o >d:ef.end~n,:0 1.s ··:premi .. ses on 
February 19 and March ·2, l-95':9 J-wi';tth ·the ·ex,oe']?tl('.>n':as :to:'what:. · · · , 
occurre.d in ·the: warehouse ·cdncenn~pg. tbe route.>s}1e/~ts. on: the _first 
visit)· would be.· sim:tlar to' th~, te~·st·lrg.ony. gi,\te~ by 'la.sent 'H'• ·. · 

•.. 1i~1t~chu1er testifie.a thaJ oxi I•'ebrwiry' l.~; .195Bj a~ the . 
request .of Agent ff, he went .. -.t~<,t}l,~'jwa'rehouse t9 .. fnquire about the . 
roµte ·sheets f.(Fr· ·the. agents'·. lnsp:~,ctlon-'· · The«'w,are"t1ouse mahager was 
busy when he· ·a~rrived- ·and·, 'about· ·t.en<<>r.~ ::r1.r·teen ·m·~nutes.>:th&·J."e~ft.er:, · 
Age·nt H. entereg. :the· warehous·e .and·)¥ie · (Al-t;~·Qh~er;) ,then s:tepped 
as.ide. Altschuler .further t.e.sti'i:f!t:E'fd ";tha~ Agentn:.c~e'.up~t'airs.·· 
with route'. sheets arid .wh~n .p_e ·.le.r~t;~,'he . t.o·ok .thein\ Wi~th .-.him .... : Altschti.le·r · 

· testified that ·he had ·no ... :recoile:c~'i.c);n:c>f the'-agents: ~ernarking that , 
.a.11 the. rec6.rds should· be· av:a·iiiaot~- :a;t·,:a.. fu.t.ur~:c.aa..t.e,.~." Howe.iter,, ·he 

.·did recall sayfng ,.to Agent '.H ., I.:' .. d~n:r .t_· ~-r.m;·n~ 1 ~yd:u::~n.a.~~f"'a .:_right. to ,take 
these route sheets becahse: we· .do.rift ·have· .t.o ~,,.e·p .• :•:fS.c'.cor·ding to ·,J\BC 
regulatfons_,. w~ ·don't nave t·o ·ke\ep "t.~1em' .. • · ·.-.He·:als:o::.,i.ememb~r~d. Agent H. 
sta.ting ·that the{ Division had. tlle·:J:>riv:iie:ge "tcrc:e,xanii·ne ,any .-·records 
and .nothing more was aai'd. about ~;~:~: .· · ·.·." " 

· ·."Altschuler further te~t~lid that on the next evil.Sit, the 
only thi;ns.·liEnhea~~. Agent H ·s·ay · ,wa~r~~':-IJ:·.t·• s. ·.to=o '·bad· ·:th~· r.ou_te s.heets· 
were .. mis,sirig '·. 

,· .• -: 
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. . . .· .. ·. "My.~o'n. Fel~an,:. A~_sist~11'b.:·<·v:I.ce~p.res:tdent of defendant.. . · 
· ... ·, qq·rporat_e-licep:f3ee, ·.testified that:""µpon.- the. :.'direction ·or-.the :t.nsurance . 
: ·carr:te·r, "he: .. o.rdered. the i•ep'orts' :whlch ·we.re stored on the t6p .... ·o-fi the . '.· 

sho:t'.> for·ema~.r·s ·sb~fok. to· ·be: ·removed.· bec~use . they. cons ti tilted·. a fire·· 
.·hazard' •. · ·.·.· .. ·: · .' :· . : .· . . · · .· .. ·. 1 

.· .. 

. . .. ·•··. :•'1Ben.Hbcks'befo,.~n iM::e.nce broker, testified thllt ·.h~.Di$de 
· insp~c·t~on~ ·: o.f ciefendB:nt:' s p_reriii.ses -at various time·s bedause the.·.·.:. 
ins~r_ano~e. company hesitated to insure~ defen<;lant• s ·bu~-lding ro~ the 

·. r;e_asc:>n ·that the. bu-ildlng_ did no.t: have· a comple.te.· sprinkle_r system •. · 
. He rurth~n .. testified that on· Septe.mber- 23, · 195·9, he sent a lette.r · 

to deferid:in~. wherein,· "among\ oth~.r things, !le directed that the sp:aee 
· ab9·ve th~ 8:-~ipping ·c·lerk1.s o:f_;f'.ice b~ kep~ .. 9le·ar.' of c.arton_s.. · . 

. ·. . . . . · ·:u.'1111~ eviden,ce.-~p~esente·d· :by tAe D~v-biion with: ~f'e~renoe, to · 
Cha;r'ge .l .is. conclusive. _that ·on ~numerous occasions Bos sett, while. 
·in the employ. of the de'f'endant,. delivered alcoho).ic beverages 'to 
Di Wilbow; Inc-. and Sea )3_ay. Inn Inc·~ without r·eceivi?lg_ immediate 
payment therefor while .. ·th.0. re.tail liquor. licensees w·ere on :the . . . 

· Defa.ur~. List. Fu.rthermore., ·1ri< .. the memorandum fiied. by defendant f ~ 
· . attorneys· they did not deny. :that Bassett made ·deliveries. o-f alcoholic .. 

beverages to the_two licensees iri question·while they·were on the 
Default .. List without_ .r~ceivi~g: innnedi~t.e paym.ent. therefor• The 
attorneys further ass·ert_ .. tha..t -they are. aware that.~:the defendant is 
'technically' r.esponsible :fpr the. acts of" its employees. 

. . .· ttAccor.dfng:.:··to: the faqts. present_ed in the ins·t1U1t case,· suph 
·respon·sibili.ty::_.·ar· the clefi:):hdan1:;. is more than technic·a.1. The ·ad- .. · . _ 
mission by BbsS'ett, together .with the documentary. ~vidence present.ed," · 
disclo·ses. a continuous vlolat:ton of Hula 4(a) .or· State Regulation 

. N'd. 39. Mirell (credit ·manager) and Alt·schul.er ·(.secretary and .. 
·.-treasurer) o".f defendant corp.orate-licensee., ·claim to have h_ad no· 

knowledge ·o_f the . tra:qs·ac-pio:qs engaged iP. by. Bo.sse.tt: with both 
Di Wilbow., ·Inc • .and Sea Bay Inn Inc. while they were ·on ·the Default 
List: as . alleged in Ch~rge l~ It is . difficult to believe that_ .such 

"impr9per tac ti.cs< on the· p·a.rt of the solicitor employed by defendant 
tool: plac_e over such a' long period of time without anyone _in' authority 
having knowledge there.of. All licensees. are r esponsibl.e. for the . 
acts Qf thei.r. agents,. servants ~nd employees, regardless, of whethe.r 
or not they participated ther~il'.l~ or even if. the· act of- the agent, _ 
s_ervaii!i or el!lploy~e is .. contrary. to'. specific· ins~ructions •. Rule 33 of 

_ -~.t~te. ~egul~t:i;on·No. 20 •. s·ee al.::39 Beckan~tein v. Li uor Control· 
· Comrnis.sion.1 14.o.·conn.• 1,85; ~9 A.· 2n4 119.- Sup~ p. o ·-Errors 1953), 
. ~ai'ti. Wliol~sale lLi.Oertseas we:v.e hell.di to a siniilar s tanciard ·of·., 
-respopsi]J.;L!hity, -.To .-h.oid 6.therwfse. wou~d plac_e- --~· p_remililn upon, the 

. laclt o-f'. supervision .and ·cql'ltrol by the 1.1i:C~n$e~ ~J:l.d wotild -resuJ..t in .. 
· · the _,inability· of. this Divisori. to. place proper respohaib;i.lity on the 

· licens·ee- for. the· .ob's:ervance -of the Alc9ho:Lic Beverage Law-. arid. . . . . 
. Heg:q.lation.s: ari,d: to deter,' fu.ture violatiqps . thereof• .c·:r.. fli} Garden · 
·Stat·e L:i.9.uor Wholesalers~ Ipc.9-, Bulletin '1262, Item r. 

-. . ' ' . 

.,·.·: .. _·.-"'The re.gul~t.ions. so· flagrantly .violated by def~.n~an~ wer~ . 
. promulga.ted as part o.f .- ·a p~og~arn. designed· to· ,el:tpiipa_t~ Y.~ri(>us- -
rprac.tfces.·which. tend :t:;o ._disrµpt ar:i ·orde_:rly market. Die:regard <for 
and .. violation· of these :regulations by -one Wholesaler could eas.ily ' 

' lead to .. s.!milar: violations. by' others see'ki~g to compete .on equal 
-terms s.nd;·u1t'_ima~ely,··must'.resul~ ·in a disp~derly·.marke,t to vhe· 
great .detriment ·:or ali. · He .G~:rden state Liquor_ Whole·sale:rs, Inc.· 
ihtpna• ·" · · · · ·· .. · - · · · · · · · .. 

. . -u]:. sha.ll no.~ di.s:~tiss _.the testimony given by tXie ·witnesses.·. 
with reference. tfo C.harge 2 based· on failing to fa_cili tate and 

. hindering th.e investigation being cond~cted. by. ABC agent·s :·at 
. defendant.ts· lice:ns·ed .p~mises-•. It app!9arp· fr.om the testimony of 
Agen,_t ~1.'that af'te_r examining·_ ce.rtain:":route sheets , o_n February· 19 ,- _· · 
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. 1959. he. called to the a~tention: of: .. ~~:t's.phule~·· that' .ther~. wal~:~~:_ :.~~.~ · .. 
d1.screpancy in the dates shown on ·the· route· sheets· ahd the date::f.··· · 
shown on the. invoices for. a. part~,cui:a.l:' ·s'.hipm..en~· of .alc~ho.11~~;-~~Y'-~:.rages 
.made to Di Wilbow, ·Inc. Altschule·r state .. d. that: the~ date on. ~hi3·"-route 
·sheet was incorrect a.pd, furthe·rmo:r~,· ·tha~ ·.the· ag;ents :had. no::·r1~Bt to 
ex.amine the sheets be ca.use· ·:they.-w_ere n,ot _ reqµira~.d. '.b:Y th~. Di v:-~~-.;2~· 
Agent H took 17 of the route -.s]:iee·ts wi~h:h~m-;whe"n. le_aving· th~vpremises, 
at which time he testified that. he~ in.structe:d:· both Mfrell· ana-?Aft·schule1 
:q.at to d~sturb any records becaus·e. -.he>·and .. hi:iL :fellov/:.age:nt ·eip&-cted 
·to return at a future date.. Howe:v·e·r·:; ·when· th~>ag:e.nt.a: ret~rried on · 
.March 2, 1959,, the route· she.eta, .. W-i th th_e · ·exc~ptto:n. or· a .. qij.ant!ty of 
·very· recent· date, were dest;royecr.. Agent-- H ·t·e:~:ti!'.f:~·4.~·tha·t:· when. :he 
spoke to. Altsphuler about .t,he mi.s:s·lng route· ·,~rhee·ts,.1 .. Alts.chuler· s·tated 
that since they were not re·cords" req;u.·i:tt,ed· ·.by.-,th,e Dlvi:s+·9:n~ he .had 
ordered them destroyed.· Altschul:·er- deriied: _that kg~nt H' ever:· d1s­
cussed with hlm a discrepancy i:h .. delivery dates· bertwee·n the· ·1nvoices 
and the route ··sheets and t.hat he .was. ~never :reql,le·s.t~d. by· the. age.nts to 
leave the records updisturbed bec,·&;u_se. the ag(9nt:s. ·.intended to retuz:an 
to tl:le .~premises to re-exa.tnine "them• . Furthermore 1 · A:ltschuier testified 
that on the second visit (Mar·ch 2'., 1959 .. ) Agept -'H. merely expressed 
.regret that the route sheets we~e- miss'ing .• : · · · · 

·"The parties a.re . in· ag:r-eement that. on :F.ebruary 19 ,,- ·1_959 when 
the agents first visited de·fendant' s pre.mis·e~., .ro\l,te sheets were 
made available to them and .the agents·. ~·elected 1'7 "or.· the she·ets. to 
take with them on their departure.:. · On.. March 2·,.· 1:9:59, the · ag·ents 

·were· advised· that, with the·· exception O'f .. 17 ·route_· sheets. aforementioned, 
the sh~ets .for the years 1957 and·. l-9.58 ~ad·. be~ni. d.estro:yed~ These · 
records; al though not a requirement· of the D:L.vi'sion.,,. neverthele;:Js,, 
a~e to be made available ·to rep:re·s·ent.atiV.es -o·:f'. the: Division during 

. the course of a.n investigation.... ' . " ... ' . 
, . \I - . .. • .. : . . : 

"I am not impressed with the reason~>gi.ven by _Alts·chuler or 
Feldman which resulted in the d,es.truct.ion of the· ro.ute sheets. I.f 
the cartons containing the route-·. she:et.s cons'titu'ted'':· a:. fire. haz~rd 
when stored on top of' the fo·reman''s shack _in th~- wa·rehouse, it was 
only nec·essary to remove them el~·ewhere,, rat~er.· ;th.~ t·o ·destroy them. 

• ' ' : ~ • • l, • 

. ''On the other hand, whe·ther. o .. r· no·t. :~he. i~he.et·ii which had been 
destroyed had . any evidential. v~lue ·.~<? · the. Di v;i_sion. is ·conjectural. 
Their destruction during· a current ·inv.e·s:tigatiofi, o:.an properJ.y be. 
character! zed as suspicious. The ;:ag_ents ha·ci:.- acc.es;:J to. :the route ' 
sheets· on the February 19th visit,.._·an4 s:e·lect~4 17: ·sl'l.eets to take 
with ifhem. At that time, the age:rj.t~ co-uld have~ had they· ~o ./ 1 

desired, seized more 'of these records if" they fe.1t· ~hat. they were' 
pertinent to the issue at hand. · I am not. ··a.uggeat1ng th~t·· the actions 
on the ,part of the off'ic~rs invo·l:v~d· .. be· oond.oned and any suc_h. practice 
in th~ future on the part of .s:ny· l:iq;i.ior licen~:~ev.1w1.11 meet wi'th st~rn. 
measure. After serio\l.S consideration .of a·11- .. the. .f'ia..c·t·s pertinent to· 
Charge 2, L'believe ·the defendant.-.should .. be· given t~e ·berte,fit of the 
doubt and.., l").ence, I recomme_nd dism£ssal ot' .. sai'd'.charge-•. · _ .· 

"Defendant has 'a pi'ior · a.'dJU.(ii"cated record~ ·:.E~.t'fe·c:tive ·March 
13,· 19ql its license was suspended r:or ·tw~·nty._ .. ,aa;y-~ l)y· the. ~~en : . 
Director for violations dissimilar·· to those now.' und·e1". cqnsfderation. 
Re. F. & A Distributing Companz, B.ull.e:,tln :900·,'., :r,t,em· ·a• .. ~-.In.>view .or the . 
fact that more than fi v.e. years have ela;psed ,sinqe · the .prior. ~uspension, · 
it will not be taken into· consi.depa-ti,oti when -f i~ing. the" penalty,· 
he.rein •. I recommend,, based. on ·the .. evidence·. ad.d.uae:d,-herei'n,, which 
appears· to b.e aggravated, tha·t 4~,f~~dant ... be."fo_tin~- guilty:·of ·C.harge 1,. 
and .that its license be suspendeHHtf'9r :·a ·period. :o_i' twenty-five· days." 

. ' : • '!' ·~ \: ,' - I,' .' • • : • ·, ' ·. •' • • • ' • ' • 

Written. exceptions to· th~:-·'.h_eare::r:' s RepOrt ··an<fi'- wri;tteri· argument · 
thereto· wer,e.· file.d with tne .by. both'.:,~he:_: .. n1v1s~on>repre.a,entative. an~ .. ·. 
the· defend~nt Ifce.nsee •. The Di·vls:l'.on represen.~at~ve ex~epted to· 

- . - '.· ' . . . ' ,· .. · 
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the reconnnended dismissal' of Charge. 2 on the basis _that the grounds 
for dismiss-al· were erroneous. The· .. defendant licensee excepted to 
the .reconunended 'imposition 'of a twenty-five (25) _day suspension of 
its licens.e, contending that it· should be allowed to obtain a special 
perm.it; ~n lieu of tl'ie suspension,· in accordance· -with alleged establishe'd 
~Dl vision policy. · · · · · 

. . · ·. qoriside-ring. i;;he . n1 vislon' s exceptions· ftrs·t, ·1 t. ·appears that . 
. bhe Hearer, in finding that the ._destruction ·or the licensee rs records 

during a cur.rent .Di vi~ion investigation did not .constitute a hindering 
violation, :r;'elied upon the fact that the records were available to · 
the Division agents during the earlier part of their· investigation . 
and_that it was-conjectural as to mhether the· records had ~ny:evidential 
value with respect'to the Division's.inve.stigation. It is.clear that . 
a licens.ee may not destroy records merely be.cause they have already ·. 
been examined by. D_i vision agents, if in doing so he intends to · 
prevent their· r·e~examination. Likewise, where a licensee w;tlifiully 
burns the .business recor.ds during the course of a Division investigation · 

· of wh~ch he is. aware, a permissible inference may. be drawn that the 
·records.destroyed _were material t9 the investigation. See ·Re Zuman, 
Bulletin 847, Iteni ·l.,· and Re Majestic. Wine· & Spirits,, Inc., Bulletin 
60o,·rtem 1. ·As stated by the Hearer, the destruction of.the records 

· was e.ffect·ed under suspicious circumstances. However, after carefully 
considering the entire record herein, I am unable to find that the. · 
allegation or willfulness, rather than inadvertence, on the part of 
the defendant is supported by a fair preponderance of the believable . 
evid~rice. I, therefore, affirm the Heaver's reconun.ended dismiss-al 
of Charg~ 2. , 

With respect .to the exceptions filed by the defendant, I 
· canno't agree with its contention.· that it is· established Di.vision 
policy merely ·to warn or issue a special permit; in lieu of licens.e 
suspension action, for the violations which are the .subject of Charge 
1 herein.· The. cases cited by the license·e in its written argument, 
in which suspepsion action was not employed, deal with situations 
different from· the one involved in this case. Those in which the 
solicitor and· licensees were merely warned as to their future con­
duct were based on tlie fact that the evidence in the hands oT the 
Division was. deemed insufficient to warrant-the institution of 
disciplinary proceedings, while the case in· which the licensee· . 
was allowed· to ob1:;ain a special permit involved only an inadvertent 
violation consistently handled by permit action. No case has been 
brought to my attention in which disciplinary~i_-.. p;voceedings were . 
brought against a splic1 tor1 but not against. his· employer, .. where the· 
employer,wa.s involve.d in the solicitor's prohibited actions to the . · 
extent :present herein. The defendant's assertion ·af· discriminatory 

l treatment is just ho~ true. · 

In the· ins·tant case, I am convinced fr.o·m. the evidence 
here·in that the prohibited conduct w1 th respect to the· cre:Q.it 
~iolations was not limited to Bossett and defendant's driver, but 
also.involved office.personnel.as well •. Whether defendant•s·office 

·personnel intentionally co~laborated with Bos sett to c_omµlit the · · 
violations in question or merely shut their eyes to what was going 
on is not determinative. The .·record herein shows that, at the least, 
defendant rs -credit manager.received such information that· ·reasonably 

, should have put· :him on not-ice that _the Division's cr~dit regulation · 
probably was being. violated. Yet; no steps were taken by defendant.· 

-- to a.sce·rtain whether. such violations were l)eing connni tted. Under 
·the circumstances herein present,( it would be completely. unreasonable 
to. permit t.he defendant .to insulate its·elf .from the prohibited · 
practices of :tts empl0yees~ extending over a period of six months, 

· . by merely claiming that no ·one in a.uthori ty had direct knowl~d~e-. 
the~~of~ ~ · 

. . . 

, . ·After c·a.refully :cm1sider1ng the entire recor-d, I conc~ur in . 
·the··_He.arer' s· findings and concluslons with regard to Charge l and 
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adopt his recommendation that the defendant be f'ourid guilty thereof 
and its license be suspend~d · fo:: a period of. twenty-five ( 25) days·. 
I·, therefore, find defendant _guilty as -to Charge 1 • 

. Accor~ingly, it is, on this 6th· day of May 1960 1 

ORDERED that Plenary Wholesale License W-54, issued by the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to F8 & A. 
Distributing Company, for premises 235-241 w. First Street, Bayonne, 
he and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, . 
commencing a·b 12~01 aomo, Monday, May 23, 1960 and terminating at· 
12:01 a.m.,· Frid~y$ June 17, 1960. 

" WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS· 
DIRECTOR 

I 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS.-

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ABRAM A.-. LYDECKER 
t/a 11 NORillHWOOD INN" 
Route 23 · 
Butler, No Je 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-3,,issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Butler., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

C 0-NCL US IONS 
AND ORDER 

McDonald & Podesta, Esqs~, by Gerard B. Podesta, Esq., Attorneys 
for Defendant-licensee. 

William Fe Wood, Esqe, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DI REC TOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following change: 

•on October 13, 1959, you possessed, had custody 
of and allowed, permitted and suffered in and .. 
upon your licensed premises, alcoholic beverages 
in bottles which bore labels which did not truly 
describe their contents, viz.~ 

Two 4/5 qua.rt bottles, labeled· ''Imported 
Canadian Club Blended Canadian Vfuisky 
90" 4 Proof", . 

One qua1"t bo.t.tle labeled "Fleischmann 1 s 
Pref erred Blended Whiskey 90 Proof" and · 

One 4/5 quart bottle labeled "Calvert . 
Reserve American Blended Whiskey 86 Proof11 ; 

in violation of ,_Rule 27. of State Regulation No. 20. 1 

"At the hearing held here:tn, an ABC agent testified that on . 
October 13, 1959, pursu~nt to an ~issignment to investigate a specific 

'complaint that the licensee was refilling his open stock of alcoholic 
beverages, he vi-sited the defendant 1 s licensed premises; that when 
testing defendant's open stock of alcoholic beverages, he seized son~ 
bottles which appeared to be off in proof and color and delivered 
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·them t.o the D~visi.on' s.· chemist· •. · The ... agent ·tur-th~r st~tecl that the 
. ~licensee ~revlnllly' admi'tted ·that on .Saturqay ·nigP,ts he. refills some 
b'.()ttle.s W;lth the S':lffi8· br~nd. Of Whiskey and· t~~~ he. might have refilled 

.some bottle.s:witl:l Ll diffeJ:1ellt .bi\\and; that he·.·:r'eflticed the ·11oensee•a· 
.. a'tj.missioil of th~ alleg~d vlolatl.on· to w:ri ting' .. (s-5 _in· evidence) and . 

. that.: the licensee· read· arid· signe.d the. same• · . ' ... 

·. "Th.~ Division's .. chemis.t testified that. his analysis disclosed 
that the_ conten~s of Tour of these bottles,. -listed in· the charge, 
varied sub.stantially in. soltds ·from- the contents of genuine bottles 

. of. the ·three diff·e·rent brands involved and that three of the bottles 
were also· 'low in proof a·. . . . 

"Abram A.· Lydecker, testifying on his own. be·ha.lf, denied that . 
he ever .refilled· or. in any manner tampered with. ,his open ~tock of 
alcoholic baverages~: He· furth~~~testified that.for the paat thirteen 
years·he··has owned.and 6p:erate.d·'the licensed premises; that during 
said period the Division has tested .. his open stock twice a year; 
th.at prior to October. :J_3th. !lforesaid, h~ was never charged with any 
violation of the liquor laws; that inunediately after affixing his 
-s~gnature to' aforesaid statement, he repeatedly protested to the 
agent that .he :was upset,. exc·i ted ·arid beside. himself when he signed 
the statement; that the contents nf the statement were not· true; that. 
all of his· employees (seven males and some· females) have Dree access 
to his open s_to.ck of alcoholic beverages; that: to .h:t.s knowledge none 
of them ever refilled. any of the bottles; that he questioned .his 
employees and'they'denled tampering with any of the bottles-• 

"I have -carefully con·siderad· ·ail the testimony adduced _herein, 
together with th~ 'brief. filed by counsel on behalf of the. lic·ensee.; 
and find that the defendant has· not presented.any .. evidence that the· 
contents of the bottles wer~ other than those testified to by the 
Di~ision• s chemist. The lice·nsee. is respo11sible when. alcoholic 
beverages not trully labeled are found on· his licensed :premises~ 
irrespective of whether or not. he.··_ is awa1 ... ~ of their presence. Cedar . 
Restaurant & Cafe Co. v. Hock,. 135 N.J .L. l56.· (Sup. Gt. 1947); Re 
Kruvant, Bulle-tin 1291 .Item 3_. · I ·therefore recommend a findingthat . 
the licensee is gul).ty of.the charge •. 

"Defendant has no prior ·adjudicated record~ ! It is further 
recommended that .an order be .·erite~e.d providing· that defendant's 
license be suspended for a period~of twenty days, the, minimum 
suspension ·imposed in cast:1s 'involving f9ur bottles. Re" Sussman, , 
Bulletin 13'28, Item 7." · · 

Written exceptions to the Hearer Is Report and.' wri tteri 
argument with respec.t thereto war~ filed with me by the attorneys 
for the def'endant, pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulati9n No. 16. 

/ 

. Having carefully. cc>nsidered the entire record, ·inc;duding 
the transc~ipt. of the testimony, the Hearer's Repor.t and· 'the 
exceptions .and al;"gument.filed he.rein, I concur in.·th~ He·arer•s 
findings and conclusions arid adopt· his recommendati.ons. 

Accordingly, it . is, on this 5th day. of May 1960, · 

o,RbEm::m· that. Plenary R~tail Consumption Llcenso C-3, issued . 
by the Mayor and.Council .of the Borough of.Butler to Abram A. Lydecker, 
t/a "Northwood. Inn"-, for premises on· Route 23, B_utler, be and the_ · 
same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) _days, commencing at 3:00 
a.m.,, Thursday, May_l2,. l~~o, and t~rmin!lting at 3:00. a.m.·, Wednesday, 
June 1,_ 1960.. . WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

DIRECTOR . 
I 

NOTE: By order dated May io, 1960, the effective dates of the twenty-day 
suspension were postponed ~o commence at 3 a.m., 1I1uosday, June 2B, 
1960 and to continue in effect until midnight~ June 30, 1.960. 'l'he 
order also provided that any renewal· of· the/ .license shall remain 
under suspenslon 11ntil 3 a.m., Monday, July 18, 1960. 
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ACTIVITY REPORT FOR HAY 19/,0 

ARRESTS a 
Total nur,lber of persons arrested - - .. - - - -· - - - · - - .. - - • - .. - - - - - - - - - - .. - .. , -­

Licensees end employees - - - - - - - - - - 9 
Bootl~~ers - .. - - - - - - - .......... - - -17 

SEIZURES& 
Motor vehicles - trucks - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - .. - - - - .. - • - - - - - - .. - .. - - ... 
stills - over 50 gallons - - - - - - - .. - - .. - - .. - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - . _;·_, 
H~sh - eallons - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - .... - - - - - - - - • - .... - .... - .. - .... ~ .... -
Distilled elcohollc bever~es - gallons - - - ... - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - -
Wine·· ... eel lons ....... - - ..... - - .. - - - - - ... - .. - - - - .... - - • - • - - -- ........ - - - - ... -
Bre~ed· nrolt e1lcoholic bevere~es - Qallons - - - - - - - p - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - .. - - .. -

RETAIL LJCENSf.ESs . 

I 
1 

'60.00 
12.86 
;.07 

11.05 

Prem·l ses inspected - - - - - - - ..... - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - -· - ... - - - - - - - - - -· 4.96 
Premi .ses where alcoholic beverages \o1ere ge.uged -· - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 602 
Bottles ga.tged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -, - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10,~88 
Premises where violations were found - M - - - - - ~ - - - - • - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - 28 

Violations found - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 56 
. Unq;CJli f i ed e~loyees - - - - - - - - - -29 Reg. l;a si £n not posted - - - - - - 2 

Appliccition copy not cwaileble - - - - ·· 8. Other mercenttle busir1ess - .. - - - 1 
Prohibited signs - - - - - - - - - - - .. ' other violations - .... - .. - - - - -1:5 

STATE LICENSEESa 
Premi sts inspected ..... - - - .. - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - .. - - ... 
License epplications investige:ted - - - - -, - -.- .. - - - - - - .... - - - - - --- - - - - - - -

COf'PLAINTSz 
Cof'll)laints assig~ed for i~vestigation - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - -· - - - - .. - - - - -
Invest i r,c:1Hor1s completed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - -
Jnvesti~ia1tions pendin~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - ... - - - - - ... - - - - .. - - - - - - -

LABCRATORY: . 
Analyses h~de - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

~ Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
IDENTIFICATION: 

Criminel fingerprint identific~tions made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ -
Persons f ingerprintcd for ncn-criminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
ldentificetion.contacts made with other enforcement c.igencies - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - -
Motor vehicle identificetions vie N. J. state Police: teletype - - - - ... -· - - - - - - - - -· - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCE.EDINGS; 
Cases transmiHed to runicipcilities - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .: - -

Violations involved - - - - - ·- - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - -
Sele durir:tg prohibited hours - - - - - - 9 Service.to wo~en at ber (loca~ ref;.) l 
Sele to mmc•rs - ... - - - - - - - - - - - 5 Possessm&: ch1.lled beer (DL· l1censee}1 
Failure to afford vie~ into premises during prohibited hours - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 

Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -· 
Violaitions involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - -

Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - -10 Purchese from intproper source - - - 2 
Possessing liquor not truly labeled - - 7 Fraud in er>pl i cet.ion - - - - - - - - l 
sale to mir1ors - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 Per mitt in~ bookm~kin~ on prcmi se:s - 1 
Uncµalified employees - - - - - - - - - 3 Possessing contr~ce.ptivf'S on prem. - l 
Hir1derin~ investi!t,etion - - - - - - - - ; Sale outsi,de scope of li-cense - - - l 
Conducting business es a nuisimce ... - - ~ Unf.llltrori.:.cd trensporfati.on ... - - - l 
Sale below filed price - - - - - - ~ - - 2 Permittin~ lmmor~l ~ctiVity - - - - l 
Refai ler to retailer sales - - - - - ... - 2 Possessing indecent matter - - - - - 1 

Ceses brought by municipalities on own initiative md repor-fed to· Division - - - - - - .. -
Viol at i ens i nvol VE:d - - - .. - - - - · - - - - - - - - - - _, - -· - - - ~ - - - - - - ... - - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - - - - ... - - - - -10 Permi·1 ting brawl on prcmi,ses - - - - ·2 
Sale during prohibited hours - - ... - - - 6 Permitting p,anbling lwagering) - .. - l 
failure to efford view i~to premises during prohibited hours - - - - - - - - - - - ~.1 

HE.AHHJGS HELD AT DIVISION1 Total number of hec.ir irq~s held - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ,- - - - -
Disciplinary proceedings - - - - - - - - - ~17 
Elir,ibility Q - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 
Seizures - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ -·- 1 
Tex revoct;tlcir.s - .. - - - - - .. - - .. - - - 2 

STATE LICE.NSES AND PERMITS ISSUED: .. 

24 
24 

386 
402 
174 

280 
35 
70 

11 
27~ 
242 

5 

16 
17 

29 
45 

19 
20 

Total number issued - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - 14,417 
Licenses ... ~ - - - - - - - - - - - .. ·..:..... 4 Social ilff~ir permiis - - - - - - 427 
Sblicitors• permi1s - - - - - - - - - - - 17 Miscellaneous " - - - - - - 404 
E~loyment tt· - - - - .. - - - -. - - 291 Trnnsit irjsi~nia ... - - - - - - - ~1,828 
Disposal " ~ - - - - - - - - - - 99 Trm1sit ~ertif icates - - - - - - 1,547 

D1rteda .June 3, 1960 WILLIAM tmWE DAVIS, DIRECTOR 
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·. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·- HOSTESSES ... LICENSE SUSPENPED li10R .~o· 
DAYS, LESS 5· .FO'R PLEAe 

' . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . · 

FRED ~VAMBURRO 
537 G~and street 

. Hoboken, N.~ ,·J. 

Holder of Plenary- ~etail Consumption· 
License C-215, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Hoboken. 
-~-~---~----~-~-~-~---------~---------~--

) 

) 

) 

} 

) 

) 

CONCLUS.IONS 
AND O'RDER 

Frank Ao Musto, Esqe 1 Attorney tor Defendant-licensee. 
Edward . F •. Ambrose, Esq !P, App ea.ring for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control.· 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

Defendant plead~d ·!!2!! ~ to the following charge: 

"on March 18, 19, 26, 30 and April 1, 1960 yo~ 
.. '·allowed, permitted and suffered females employed 

on ·your licensed premises to accept beverages at 
the expense·or or as a gift from customers and 
patrons; in violation of Rule 22 of State 
:Regulation No~ 20." 

On the dates above set forth, ABC agents at the premises 
observed a practice by "Ni.ckeY.", the he.ti check girl, and by Ellen, 
a female entertainer, of accepting d~inks of alcoholic.beverag~s 
from various male patrons. Specifically,, ·they observed that ori 
March 18-19 "Nickey" accepted drinks from three patrons, and Ellen 
from one patron; on March 26 "Nickey" accepted three drinks from one 
person, and Ellen, a drink from each of two persons; on March 30 
"Nickey" accepted drinks from two patrons, and on April l "Nickey" 
and Ellen each accepted a drink from a male patron and two.drinks 
purchased for them by one of the agents. After the last service of 
alcoholic beverages to nNickey0 and Ellen on April i,· the agents 
revealed their identity.to the licensee, who was present. 

The licensee thereupon stated that he did not know .. that 
it was a violation for female employees to· accept drinks; that he 
instructed the ·girls neve,r to solicit drinks, but believed_ that such 
employees could accept drinks if offered to them. The rule clearly 
and speci·fically prohibits a licensee from permitting any tamale 
employee to accept any foo·d or beverage, alcoholic or otherwi_se, at 
·the expense of or as a gift from any customer or patr~n. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. _I shall suspend 
dei'endant' s license for a. pe.riod of twenty Q,a.yse Re Moniello &' Onnen, 
Bulletin 1248, Item 11. Five days will be remitted for the plea 

·entered herein, le.aving a net suspension .of fifteen ~ays. 

·Accordingiy, it is, on this 17th day of May 1960,. 

ORJJERED ~h~t; Plenary Re t·ail Conswnption License C-215, 
issued by the Muni.cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Hoboken to Fred Tamburro for premises 537 Gran~ St~eet, . 
Hoboken, be arid the same is hereby suspended tor fifteen (15) days, 
cormnencing at 2:00 a.m., Tuesday, May 3;L, 1960 and terminating at 
2:00 a.m.·, Wednesday, June 15, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRl~CTOH 
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6 •. ' . DI.sp:t:e:LINARY· PROCEEDINGS. -.. DATES .. F:t.x:Ei-J FO:R:"_$-ufiPENSION. PJtEVI0-USLY'"· .· 
IMPOSED UPON· RESUMPTION. OF BUSINESS•·· - - - - ... - . 

• ~ . • 1 . • - - ' • . - 't . -~ 

' ' . 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary · 
Proceedi~gs against · 

( . 

THE ALOHA., INC. 
t/a· THE ALOHA 
104 ... 4th-Avenue 
Belmar, N-. J. 

- Holder of Seasonal Retail Cons-ump,tion--
- License CS-6, issued by the B,oard>af 
Commissioners of the ~orough .. or· .Belmar·~·. 

·) .. 

)- . 

·t -
: . ): . 

l 
l -

--·---------~~------------~------~~---~---
BY THE DIREC'TOR: 

1· • . • 

. _· -~~-~ ;·_ :. ~ _· .. {:; ~· .. : -

. ORDER' 

· 'i By order dated s_eptemb_e:r_ 30--, .. l9q;9, I suspende.d defendant's· 
lioe-nsa for twenty4.!tive days. Because .it- appeare.d th~t. the premis·es 
we·re _then closed, the or.de.r pro.vide·d that. the. ef.fe:cttve. dates· for said 

·suspension would be fixed by.subsequent order· af'teI' the licensed 
premises reopened for· business.. Bulle,t::tn .. 1307, I.tam'.:· 2. _ 

' ' . . . . . ' 

-j .. 

It now appearing tha.t: de-tendari·t_ has o·bta:J;ned Seasonal Reta11· 
Consumption License CS'•6 fqr ~e· 19:60 summer -se·~s·on,_ a~d that de.fen-dant 1-s 
busines.s is .now being conducted unde,J;', S"aid licens·e, 

It is, on thi.s ·5th- day- o·f' Ma7· 1960,, 

·ORDERED that the. twent-y-fl.ve-day s.uspens,io:n· he·ret:orore 
imposed shall commence at 2 a.m. Mon'da:y:, May 9., 196'01 and terminate 
at 2 a.m. Friday, Jtme 3, 1960.-

. " _: . 
... . 

" 
. . . 

. ~·-~· William _Howe Davi.s . \. _ 
· ·Director . - - '1 

. ·' ~ ".. -. 

New Jersey State Library 

. · .. ' 
- :-._._ .. _··· 


